25

[Naming the 17<sup>th</sup> Street Pedestrian Plaza in the Castro as Jane Warner Plaza]

Resolution naming the 17<sup>th</sup> Street pedestrian plaza located at the intersection of 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Castro Street and Market Street as Jane Warner Plaza.

WHEREAS, Officer Jane Warner dedicated her life to protecting the peace and serving communities from Hawaii to San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, Officer Jane Warner began her career in San Francisco as a Patrol Special Police Officer in the Castro in 1993; and

WHEREAS, Officer Jane Warner who was known by all in the communities she protected as "Officer Jane"; and,

WHEREAS, In 2005, Officer Jane Warner became President of the San Francisco Patrol Special Police Officers' Association where she advocated on behalf of the Patrol Special Police to the Board of Supervisors and San Francisco Police Commission; and

WHEREAS, Officer Jane Warner was a regular fixture at Community and Civic meetings whether in the Castro, Noe Valley, Glen Park or the Mission; and

WHEREAS, Officer Jane Warner's dedication to the safety of the Community was also displated as the longtime writer for the Crime and Punishment column in *The Bay Area Reporter*, and

WHEREAS, Sadly, after a yearlong battle with ovarian cancer, Officer Jane Warner passed away on Saturday May 8<sup>th</sup>, 2010 in her San Francisco home with her wife and mother; and

WHEREAS, Officer Jane Warner will be missed by the countless residents and businesses she protected in the Castro, Noe Valley, Glen Park and the Mission as well as thousands of other people she touched through the years; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, In honor of all that Officer Jane Warner did to promote peace and protect the neighborhoods she served in San Francisco, that the Board of Supervisors moves to officially name the 17<sup>th</sup> street pedestrian plaza located at the intersection of 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Market Street and Castro Street as Jane Warner Plaza; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco's Department of Public Works seek input and feedback from individual residents, merchants and visitors as well as neighborhood organizations including the Castro Community Benefit District, the Merchants of Upper Market and Castro and the Eureka Valley Neighborhood Association to provide appropriate signage to recognize Jane Warner Plaza.



## City and County of San Francisco **Tails** Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number:

100645

Date Passed: October 05, 2010

Resolution naming the 17th Street pedestrian plaza located at the intersection of 17th Street, Castro Street, and Market Street as Jane Warner Plaza.

October 05, 2010 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi

File No. 100645

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 10/5/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Wayor/Gavin Newsom